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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3146 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2022 

 

 

FUND UTILIZATION UNDER PMGSY IN UP, CHHATTISGARH AND BIHAR 

 

 

3146   SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR: 

CH. SUKHRAM SINGH YADAV: 

SMT. CHHAYA VERMA: 

SMT. KANTA KARDAM: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the year-wise details of the funds provided in road construction head under the Pradhan 

Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Uttar Pradesh (UP), Chhattisgarh and Bihar 

during the last five years; and 

(b)  whether it is a fact that construction of roads in the above-mentioned States is getting 

affected by not providing sufficient funds under the head "road construction"? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)   The details of the central share of funds released to the states of  Uttar Pradesh (UP), 

Chhattisgarh and Bihar under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during each of the 

last five years and current year are given as under:- 

  

Years Central share released (Rs. in crore) 

Uttar Pradesh (UP) Chhattisgarh Bihar 

2016-17 1234.87 449.81 2958.34 

2017-18 910.30 508.66 1592.26 

2018-19 370.17 664.39 140.00 

2019-20 78.07 1614.60 286.70 

2020-21 123.90 837.04 49.13 

2021-22 (as on 

24.3.2022) 

1418.55 394.41 374.99 

Total 4,135.86 4,556.35 5,401.42 
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(b)    Funds are released to the States for implementation of PMGSY keeping in mind the 

works in hand, execution capacity of the State and unspent balance of previous year(s) available 

with the State. Adequate funds are available with the States for execution of the schemes. As on 

date, unspent balances available with these states (excluding security deposits) are given as 

under:- 

  

Uttar Pradesh-   Rs. 764.98 crore 

Chhattisgarh-    Rs. 123.31 crore 

Bihar-               Rs. 748.82 crore.  

  

There are no works pending under PMGSY due to lack of funds in the said states. 

  

 

***** 
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